
CITY OF NEWPORT 

TASK ORDER NO.12 

Professional Services Agreement for Civil Engineering, Geotechnical, Architecture, and Other Related 
Professional Services 

On Demand Emergency wrP Services 

This TASK ORDER NO. 12 to the Professional Services Agreement dated May 5, 2017, hereinafter 

called Agreement, between the City of Newport, (CITY), and HOR Engineering, Inc .. (ENGINEER) 

A. SCOPE OF SERVICES 

CITY agrees to utilize the services of ENGINEER and ENGINEER agrees to perform 
on call emergency water treatment plant {WTP) engineering support services as 
requested by CITY, services include: 

• Troubleshoot the existing wrP treatment issues 
• Provide assistance to the City over the phone and in person, if necessary 
• Design temporary treatment unit connections and hydraulic requirements 
• Review and analyze water quality data 
• Participate in conference calls with City and membrane manufacturer 
• Provide support for the temporary treatment unit. HOR cannot operate the 

unit under Oregon licensing requirements. 
• Tasks as requested by the City related to this task order 

B. CITY'S RESPONSIBILITIES 

CITY shall provide to the ENGINEER: 

1. Requested data and timely review of submitted documents, as appropriate. 
2. City will operate the temporary treatment units with an Oregon certified operator. 

C. COMPENSATION 

1. CITY shall pay ENGINEER according to the negotiated rales as provided in Section 3 of the 
Agreement and Exhibit A thereto. 

2. Services provided under this Task Order No. 12 shall be provided on a time and material basis 
without a not to exceed amount. Work will be performed as authorized via email and billed monthly 
according to Item C-1 above. .. •. 

D. MISCELLANEOUS 

All terms and conditions of the Agreement apply to this Task Order No. 12 as though fully set forth 

therein. In the event of a conflict between previous task orders and the Agreement, the terms of 
this Task Order No. 12 shall apply. 
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The parties do mutually agree to all mutual covenants and agreements contained within this Task 
Order No. 12. 

Date: 7 - /~ - z_c) 

HOR Engineering, Inc . 
.-r--,. 1£ Ellwein 

By.. c. •~hpr..,,< ..... ./1:1 0.07.09 
,:I J 7:14-07'00' 

Title: Vice President 

7/9/2020 
Date: 
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Category 
Principal In Charge 

Sr. Project Manager 

Project Manager 

Technical Advisor II 
Technical Advisor I 

EngineerV 
Engineer IV . 
Engineer Ill 
Engineer II 

Engineer 1 
EIT 

Planner/Scientist IV 
Planner/Scientist 111 

Planner/Scientist II 

Planner/Scientist I 

Project Technician IV 
Project Technician Ill 

Project Technician II 

Project Technician I 

.. 

City of Newport Rate Schedule 
Rates effective July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020 

2018/19 BIiiing Rates 
$280.00 
$240.00 
$170.00 
$375.00 
$285.00 
$260.00 
$220.00 
$200.00 
$165.00 
$140.00 
$110.00 
$180.00 

j $160.00 
$135.00 
$110.00 
$165.00 

- $145.00 - - -
$115.00 
$85.00 

Notes: Rates vahd through June 30 of each year, after which they will be ad Justed for the CPI
U Western Region 

Expenses 
Hourlv Tech Charge $3.70 
Mileage - . Al. IRS Rate 
Travel & Hotel At Cost 
Other Direct Cost At Cost 
Subconsultants 5% Markup 

CPI West Region Increase 
2.70% 

2019/20 BIiiing Rates 

. $288.00 
$247.00 

< $175.00 
$386.00 
$293.00 
$268.00 
$226.00 
$206.00 
$170.00 
$144.00 

- $113.00 
$185.00 
$165.00 
$139.00 
$113.00 
$170.00 
$149.00 
$119.00 

' $88.00 




