CITY OF NEWPORT

TASK ORDER NO. 12

Professional Services Agreement for Civil Engineering, Geotechnical, Architecture, and Other Related Professional Services

On Demand Emergency WTP Services

This TASK ORDER NO. 12 to the Professional Services Agreement dated May 5, 2017, hereinafter called Agreement, between the City of Newport, (CITY), and HDR Engineering, Inc.. (ENGINEER)

A. SCOPE OF SERVICES

CITY agrees to utilize the services of ENGINEER and ENGINEER agrees to perform on call emergency water treatment plant (WTP) engineering support services as requested by CITY, services include:

- Troubleshoot the existing WTP treatment issues
- Provide assistance to the City over the phone and in person, if necessary
- Design temporary treatment unit connections and hydraulic requirements
- · Review and analyze water quality data
- · Participate in conference calls with City and membrane manufacturer
- Provide support for the temporary treatment unit. HDR cannot operate the unit under Oregon licensing requirements.
- · Tasks as requested by the City related to this task order

B. CITY'S RESPONSIBILITIES

CITY shall provide to the ENGINEER:

- 1. Requested data and timely review of submitted documents, as appropriate.
- 2. City will operate the temporary treatment units with an Oregon certified operator.

C. COMPENSATION

- CITY shall pay ENGINEER according to the negotiated rates as provided in Section 3 of the Agreement and Exhibit A thereto.
- Services provided under this Task Order No. 12 shall be provided on a time and material basis without a not to exceed amount. Work will be performed as authorized via email and billed monthly according to Item C-1 above.

D. MISCELLANEOUS

All terms and conditions of the Agreement apply to this Task Order No. 12 as though fully set forth therein. In the event of a conflict between previous task orders and the Agreement, the terms of this Task Order No. 12 shall apply.

The parties do mutually agree to all mutual covenants and agreements contained within this Task Order No. 12.

CITY OF	NEWPORT ///
Ву:	Die
Title:	City Manager
Date:	7-15 -20
HDR En	gineering, Inc.
By:	Tricy Ellwein 2000.07.09
Title:	Vice President
Date:	7/9/2020

City of Newport Rate Schedule

Rates effective July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020

CPI West Region Increase

2.70%

Category	2018/19 Billing Rates	2019/20 Billing Rates \$288.00		
Principal In Charge	\$280.00			
Sr. Project Manager	\$240.00	\$247.00		
Project Manager	\$170.00	\$175.00		
Technical Advisor II	\$375.00	\$386.00		
Technical Advisor I	\$285.00	\$293.00		
Engineer V	\$260.00	\$268.00		
Engineer IV	\$220.00	\$226.00		
Engineer III	\$200.00	\$206.00		
Engineer II	\$165.00	\$170.00		
Engineer I	\$140.00	\$144.00		
EIT CONTRACTOR OF THE STATE OF	\$110.00	\$113.00		
Planner/Scientist IV	\$180.00	\$185.00		
Planner/Scientist III	\$160.00	\$165.00		
Planner/Scientist II	\$135.00	\$139.00		
Planner/Scientist I	\$110.00	\$113.00		
Project Technician IV	\$165.00	\$170.00		
Project Technician III	\$145.00	\$149.00		
Project Technician II	\$115.00	\$119.00		
Project Technician I	\$85.00	\$88.00		

Notes: Rates valid through June 30 of each year, after which they will be adjusted for the CPI-

U Western Region

The second secon	Party of Student sports of States
Expenses The American Market M	
Hourly Tech Charge	\$3.70
Mileage	At IRS Rate
Travel & Hotel	At Cost
Other Direct Cost	At Cost
Subconsultants	5% Markup

			·